LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Csa. 329-330. 529

(2) No person operaling or maintaining a place of business of
whatsoever kind or nature, shall employ, display or maintain or
‘use any other than the standard of time in connection with such
place of business. :

(8) Whoever shall in connection with any place of business of
whatsoever kind or nature, employ, display, maintain or use any
other than the standard of time shall be guilty of a nuisance and
shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars, or
more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county
jail not less than ten days nor more than thirty days, or by both
such fine and imprisonment. , ‘

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 23, 1931.

No. 797, A.] [Published June 24, 1931.
CHAPTER 329.

AN ACT to amend subsection (7) of section 147.23 of the stat-
utes, relating to renewal fee for license to practice chiropractic.

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTIoN 1. Subsection (7) of section 147.23 of the statutes is
amended to read: (147.23) (7) All licenses issued by the board
shall expire on the thirty-first day of December following the issue
thereof, except that any holder of a license may have the same
renewed from year to year by the payment of an annual renewal
feeof * * * three dollars.

SecTioON 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 23, 1931.

No. 201, A.] [Published June 25, 1931.
CHAPTER 330.

AN ACT to create subsection (3) of section 209.08 of the stat-
utes, relating to insurance agents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:
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SecTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 209.08 of the
statutes to read: (209.08) (3) If an agent of any fire, casualty or
marine insurer by any act, statement or representation, after a
loss and made in reference to notice of loss, or care of property or
proofs of loss in connection with such loss, although such act,
statement or representation may not have been authorized by the
company, shall cause or induce an assured to refrain from doing
an act required to be done under the policy of insurance or to
delay such act or do it in a manner different from that required
by the policy, then such failure to act or delay or doing of such act
in a manner different than that prescribed by the policy shall not
be & defense to the company or other insurer notwithstanding any
provision in the policy unless such failure to act or delay or the
doing of such act in a manner different from that prescribed in
the policy shall actually have substantially misled or prejudiced the-
insurer, or unless such act, statement or representation shall have
been made in collusion with assured to deceive or defraud the in-
surer. Nothing herein contained shall in any case be construed to
limit or restrict any existing rule of law as to the insurer being
bound by the knowledge, statements, acts or representations of
an agent but shall apply only to cases where the company would
not, under the rules of law heretofore existing, be bound by the
acts, statements or representations of the agent.

SecTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 24, 1931.

No. 265, A.] - [Published June 25, 1931.
CHAPTER 331.

AN ACT to amend section 29.191 of the statutes, relating to spe-
cial open season in the Fox river in Columbia county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTION 1. Section 29.191 of the statutes is amended to
read: 29.191 There shall be no close season for hook and line fish-
ing, except for large and small-mouthed bass, sturgeon and trout,
in any of the following described waters: In the waters of the
Mississippi river, Lower Lake St. Croix and up the St. Croix river



